

May 15, 2024

The Honorable Christopher S. Murphy Chairman Senate Appropriations Subcommittee on Homeland Security United States Senate Washington, DC 20510 The Honorable Katie Britt Ranking Member Senate Appropriations Subcommittee on Homeland Security United States Senate Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chairman Murphy and Ranking Member Britt,

I certify that neither I nor any members of my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested in the Fiscal Year 2025 Homeland Security bill, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate.

None of the entities for which I have requested congressionally directed spending are for-profit entities.

Sincerely,

MARTIN HEINRICH United States Senator

ALBUQUERQUE 400 GOLD AVENUE SW SUITE 1080 ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87102 (505) 346-6601 (505) 346-6780 FAX FARMINGTON 7450 EAST MAIN STREET SUITE A FARMINGTON, NM 87402 (505) 325-6030 (505) 325-6035 FAX LAS CRUCES 201 N. CHURCH STREET SUITE 305 LAS CRUCES, NM 88001 (575) 523-6561 (575) 523-6584 FAX ROSWELL 200 EAST 4TH STREET SUITE 300 ROSWELL, NM 88201 (575) 622-7113 (575) 622-3538 FAX SANTA FE 123 EAST MARCY STREET SUITE 103 SANTA FE, NM 87501 (505) 982-6647 (505) 992-8435 FAX

Heinrich, Martin(D-NM) Homeland Security Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Recipient Name	Project Purpose	Project Location	Amount Requested (\$000)
City of Albuquerque	The City of Albuquerque will repair damaged sections of the Hahn Arroyo to prevent downstream erosion.	Albuquerque NM	\$3,000
Bernalillo County	Bernalillo County will install stormwater infrastructure along residential roads impacted by flooding.	Bernalillo County NM	\$1,500
City of Bloomfield	The City of Bloomfield will design and implement the restoration of disturbed soils along the San Juan River to protect and restore riparian zones along the San Juan River.	Bloomfield NM	\$843
Bloomfield Irrigation District	The Bloomfield Irrigation District will repair and line a section of ditch at risk of imminent failure.	Bloomfield NM	\$750
City of Carlsbad	The City of Carlsbad will extend the Canal Street Storm Drain, which will better manage stormwater flow and mitigate health risks associated with flooding, and install infrastructure to reduce ponding and enhance the storm drain's capacity.	Carlsbad NM	\$1,500
Doña Ana County Flood Commission	Doña Ana County Flood Commission will construct a detention pond and inlet channel to accept stormwater flows from the East of I-25 in New Mexico.	Dona Ana County NM	\$2,812
Doña Ana County	Doña Ana County Office of Emergency Management will equip Emergency Operations Center outposts at community centers.	Doña Ana County NM	\$1,688
South Central New Mexico Council of Governments	The South Central Council of Governments will plan and design flood mitigation for the Placitas Arroyo, necessary for the protection of the Village of Hatch and the Hatch Valley.	Hatch NM	\$1,620
Hidalgo County	Hidalgo County will build a stormwater basin and drainage structure to reduce flooding risk and associated health issues.	Hidalgo County NM	\$1,800
Lincoln County	Lincoln County will build a new Emergency Operations Center to serve as the countywide emergency services command and control center.	Lincoln County NM	\$3,000
City of Raton	The City of Raton will build a modern fire station and emergency operations headquarters.	Raton NM	\$7,500
City of Rio Rancho	The City of Rio Rancho will improve an existing culvert that is insufficient in managing stormwater flow along a principal arterial roadway.	Rio Rancho NM	\$750
NM Department of Homeland Security and Emergency Management	NM Department of Homeland Security and Emergency Management will purchase backup power generators and water trailers for rural and remote communities to respond to natural disasters and emergencies.	Statewide NM	\$900